Uncertainty distributions of wind and solar generation, battery RTE, and battery fade (Table 11)
were sampled to create 100 realizations of annual energy balances for the 2040 No New
Combustion scenario. Figure 6 plots the cumulative distribution functions for each of these four

30

stochastic parameters used in the model.  All other input parameters (e.g., firm fixed resources, load)
were not varied from the baseline values.

In each realization, the loss of load expectation (LOLE) was determined as the number of days
(hours divided by 24) in which the SOC was equal to zero during the year.  The cumulative
distribution function for the LOLE was plotted for all 100 realizations.  The goal was to determine if
the distribution of LOLE was significantly greater than the desired value of 0.2 days/year or less
with the impacts of climate change and uncertainty in battery performance.  If so, a sensitivity study
would be performed to determine the additional battery storage capacity required to reduce the
LOLE to 0.2 days/year or less.

Table 11. Summary of uncertainty distributions in probabilistic simulations.

Parameter Nominal Value*

Uniform Distribution

Minimum Maximum

Wind generation (MWh) -13% -50% +50%

Solar generation (MWh) -4% -50% +50%

Battery RTE N/A 80% 95%

Battery capacity fade N/A 0% 10%

*The nominal value for wind and solar generation represents the impact of climate change (see Sections 3.2
and 3.3) on baseline values provided by PNM using their historical capacity factors and expected generation
capacity in the 2040 No New Combustion portfolio (see Sections 5.1.1 and 5.1.2).

31

Figure 6.  Cumulative distribution functions of climate-induced changes in wind and solar
resources (top) and uncertainty in battery performance (RTE and capacity fade; bottom).

5.1.1. Uncertainty in Wind Energy Resources

Historical average wind-generation capacity factors for each hour of the month were reported by